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Doing Business 2010: Governments Set New Record in Business Regulation Reform

Washington, D.C., September 9, 2009—A record 131 economies around the globe reformed business regulation in 2008/09, according to the IFC–World Bank Doing Business 2010 report.

That is more than 70 percent of the 183 economies covered by the report— the largest share in any year since the annual report was first published in 2004. And this progress came against the backdrop of a global economic crisis.

Doing Business 2010: Reforming through Difficult Times recorded 287 reforms between June 2008 and May 2009, up 20 percent from the previous year. Reformers around the world focused on making it easier to start and operate businesses, strengthening property rights, and improving commercial dispute resolution and bankruptcy procedures.

“Business regulation can affect how well small and midsize firms cope with the crisis and seize opportunities when recovery begins,” said Penelope Brook, Acting Vice President for Financial and Private Sector Development for the World Bank Group. “The quality of business regulation helps determine how easy it is to reorganize troubled firms to help them survive difficult times, to rebuild when demand rebounds, and to get new businesses started.”

Singapore, a consistent reformer, is the top-ranked economy on the ease of doing business for the fourth year in a row, with New Zealand as runner-up. But most of the action occurred in developing economies. Two-thirds of the reforms recorded in the report were in low- and lower-middle-income economies. For the first time a Sub-Saharan African economy, Rwanda, is the world’s top reformer of business regulation, making it easier to start businesses, register property, protect investors, trade across borders, and access credit.

Reformers were particularly active in Eastern Europe and Central Asia and the Middle East and North Africa. This year, there were 4 new reformers among the top 10:  Liberia, the United Arab Emirates, Tajikistan and Moldova. Others include Rwanda, Egypt, Belarus, the Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, the Kyrgyz Republic, and Colombia. Colombia and Egypt have been top global reformers in four of the past seven years. 

Doing Business analyzes regulations that apply to an economy’s businesses during their life cycles, including start-up and operations, trading across borders, paying taxes, and closing a business. Doing Business does not measure all aspects of the business environment that matter to firms and investors. For example, it does not measure security, macroeconomic stability, corruption, skill level, or the strength of financial systems.

About the World Bank Group
The World Bank Group is one of the world’s largest sources of funding and knowledge for developing countries. It comprises five closely associated institutions: the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development (IBRD) and the International Development Association (IDA), the International Finance Corporation (IFC); the Multilateral Investment Guarantee Agency (MIGA); and the International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes (ICSID). Each institution plays a distinct role in the mission to fight poverty and improve living standards for people in the developing world. For more information, please visit www.worldbank.org, www.miga.org, and www.ifc.org.

For more information about the Doing Business report series, please visit: www.doingbusiness.org 

For more information on Doing Business 2010, please contact:
Nadine Ghannam +1 (202) 473-3011			Rebecca Ong +1 (202) 458-0434
E-mail: nsghannam@ifc.org				E-mail: rong@worldbank.org

Contacts for region-specific queries on Doing Business 2010:

Central and Eastern Europe				Central Asia
Ilya Sverdlov +7 (495) 411-7555				Nezhdana Bukova +7 (985) 411-3986
E-mail: isverdlov@ifc.org				E-mail: nbukova@ifc.org
 
Southern Europe 					
Slobodan Brkic +381 (11) 30-23-750			Kristyn Schrader +1 (202) 458-2736
E-mail: sbrkic@ifc.org					E-mail: kschrader@worldbank.org

East Asia and the Pacific 
Hannfried von Hindenburg				Mohamad Al Arief +1 (202) 458-5964
E-mail: hvonhindenburg@ifc.org 			E-mail: malarief@worldbank.org

Latin America and the Caribbean
Adriana Gomez +1 (202) 458-5204 			Gabriela Aguilar +1 (202) 473-6768
E-mail: agomez@ifc.org					E-mail: gaguilar2@worldbank.org

Middle East and North Africa 
Riham Mustafa +202 (2) 4691-4230
E-mail: rmustafa@ifc.org

South Asia 
Minakshi Seth +91 (11) 4111-1058			Jan Erik Nora +1 (202) 458-4735
E-mail: mseth@ifc.org 					E-mail: enora@worldbank.org

Southern and Western Europe 
Valerie Chevalier +33 (0) 1 40-69-3048			Manuel Rosini +33 (1) 40-69-3182
E-mail: vchevalier@worldbank.org			E-mail: mrosini@ifc.org

Andrea Engel +32 (2) 552-00-39				Derek Warren +44 (207) 592-8402
E-mail: aengel@ifc.org					E-mail: dwarren1@worldbank.org

Sub-Saharan Africa
Desmond Dodd +27 (11) 731-3053			Nana Yaa Ofori-Atta +233 (244) 343-888
E-mail: ddodd@ifc.org					E-mail: noforiatta@ifc.org
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